Asset Years Years

Asset Class* Allocation 1-10 11+*
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

*In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is included
in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and global debt
securities.

An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.

*An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period.

51

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

e. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 2,399,160   $ 1,388,989

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 1,609,459   $ 1,140,997

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 1,006,527   $ 593,128

52

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Plan Net State's Share District's Share
Pension Fiduciary Pension of Net Pension of Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability Liability Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b) (c) (a) - (b) - (c)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 7,029,292   $ 4,989,876   $ 2,039,416   $ 744,446   $ 1,294,970
Changes for the year:

CalSTRS Auditor Adjustment -   (49)   49   16   33
Change in prop. share 966,171   685,855   280,316   (62,497)   342,813
Service cost 189,496   -   189,496   63,777   125,719
Interest 603,222   -   603,222   203,020   400,202
Difference between

expected and actual
experience (49,610)   -   (49,610)   (16,697)   (32,913)

Change in benefits 860   -   860   289   571
Contributions:

Employer -   151,611   (151,611)   (51,026)   (100,585)
Employee -   97,985   (97,985)   (32,978)   (65,007)
State On Behalf -   143,294   (143,294)   (48,227)   (95,067)

Net investment income -   400,156   (400,156)   (134,676)   (265,480)
Other income -   3,427   (3,427)   (1,154)   (2,273)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (410,850)   (410,850)   -   -   -

Administrative expenses -   (6,821)   6,821   2,296   4,525
Borrowing costs -   (2,829)   2,829   952   1,877
Other expenses -   (114)   114   40   74

Net changes 1,299,289   1,061,665   237,624   (76,865)   314,489
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 8,328,581   $ 6,051,541   $ 2,277,040   $ 667,581   $ 1,609,459

Increase (Decrease)

53

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

CalPERS

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2019

(Previously Reported) $ 3,272,412   $ 2,318,405   $ 954,007

Changes for the year:
Change in prop. share 308,218   218,363   89,855
Service cost 87,179   -   87,179
Interest 256,963   -   256,963
Difference between

expected and actual
experience 54,763   -   54,763

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   98,960   (98,960)
Employee -   39,701   (39,701)

Plan to plan res. movement -   12   (12)
   Net investment income -   164,898   (164,898)

Benefit payments, including
refunds of employee
contributions (170,202)   (170,202)   -

Administrative expenses -   (1,807)   1,807
Other expenses -   6   (6)

Net changes 536,921   349,931   186,990
Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 3,809,333   $ 2,668,336   $ 1,140,997

Increase (Decrease)

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

54

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2020

M. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Dehesa School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan)
provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible
for the same medical plans as active employees. The Plan is a single employer defined benefit OPEB plan
administered by the District. Authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements
lie with the Districts governing board. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in Paragraph